the graphs below, the municipality is forecast to fall short of the minimum liquidity

requirements throughout the planning period. Furthermore, the planning period end

liquidity ratio of 0.9:1 is barely unsustainable.

On the positive side where the collection rate is improved by a further 2%, the ability

to generate cash from operations is forecast to improve markedly with an additional

22.2% in cash forecast to be generated over the planning period. This is forecast to

translate into an additional R223 million in cash on hand at the end of the planning

period. This can be of immense benefit to Bitou, if put to productive use. The

planning period end liquidity ratio of 2.3:1 is healthy and a strong indicator of long-

term financial sustainability.

The outcomes of this scenario are evidence of the critical nature of maintaining a

high collection rate. Bitou must endeavour to utilise the Base Case collection rate as

a starting point, however, the benefits of improving the collection rate beyond that

point or evident in the outcomes of this scenario.

TABLE 15: SCENARIO 1: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON THE COLLECTION RATE

Outcome
Base

Case
Collection
Rate -2%

Collection
Rate +2%

Average annual % increase in Revenue 8,0% 8,0% 8,1%

Average annual % increase in Expenditure 8,4% 8,5% 8,2%

Accounting Surplus accumulated during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 681 R 457 R 905

Operating Surplus accumulated during Planning.
Period (Rm) R 382 R 158 R 605

Cash generated by Operations during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 1 008 R 785 R 1 232

Average annual increase in Gross Consumer Debtors 8,6% 10,3% 6,7%

Capital investment programme during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 1 284 R 1 284 R 1 284

External Loan Financing during Planning Period (Rm) R 585 R 585 R 585

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the
Planning Period (Rm)

R 354 R 130 R 577

No of Months Cash Cover at the end of the Planning
Period (Rm)

2,8 1,0 4,5

Liquidity Ratio at the end of the Planning Period 1.6 : 1 0.9 : 1 2.3 : 1

Gearing at the end of the Planning Period 17,2% 17,3% 17,1%

Debt Service to Total Expense Ratio at the end of the
Planning Period

6,0% 5,9% 6,1%

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 48 | P a g e

SCENARIO 1: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON THE COLLECTION RATE

BASE CASE SCENARIO

REDUCE COLLECTION RATE BY 2%

INCREASE COLLECTION RATE BY 2%

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 49 | P a g e

SCENARIO 2: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON OPEX

The challenging economic environment that is characterised by the myriad of issues

mentioned above not only threaten the municipality’s revenue generation efforts, but

also place significant pressure on the municipality’s operating expenditure budget.

Additional expenditure in the form of generators, diesel etc to combat the impact of

load shedding place the municipality’s operational management under increased

[…]

to meet the minimum liquidity requirement of 1-month’s operating expenditure from

FY2025/26 onwards. This is a key indicator of long-term sustainability.

On the negative side, the impact of an increase of 2% in operating expenditure is

significant. The deterioration of financial performance is forecast to be considerable

and is forecast to translate into a decline of 50.5% million in the planning period end

bank balance to R175 million. This is forecast to result in a decline in the liquidity

ratio to 1.1:1. Additionally, the municipality’s cash position is forecast to fall short of

minimum liquidity requirements throughout the planning period.

The outcomes of this scenario reflect the highly sensitive nature of the municipality’s

financial situation to movement in operating expenditure. Should the municipality

manage to maintain prudent financial and operational management, the positive

benefits of containing operating expenditure are significant. These benefits will

compound should this be achieved in conjunction with an improvement in the

collection rate.

TABLE 16: SCENARIO 2: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON OPEX

Outcome
Base

Case
Opex
-2%

Opex
+2%

Average annual % increase in Revenue 8,0% 8,1% 8,0%

Average annual % increase in Expenditure 8,4% 8,3% 8,5%

Accounting Surplus accumulated during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 681 R 861 R 501

Operating Surplus accumulated during Planning.
Period (Rm) R 382 R 562 R 201

Cash generated by Operations during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 1 008 R 1 187 R 830

Average annual increase in Gross Consumer Debtors 8,6% 8,6% 8,6%

Capital investment programme during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 1 284 R 1 284 R 1 284

External Loan Financing during Planning Period (Rm) R 585 R 585 R 585

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the
Planning Period (Rm)

R 354 R 532 R 175

No of Months Cash Cover at the end of the Planning
Period (Rm)

2,8 4,2 1,4

Liquidity Ratio at the end of the Planning Period 1.6 : 1 2.2 : 1 1.1 : 1

Gearing at the end of the Planning Period 17,2% 17,1% 17,3%

Debt Service to Total Expense Ratio at the end of the
Planning Period

6,0% 6,0% 5,9%

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 50 | P a g e

SCENARIO 2: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON OPERATING EXPENDITURE

BASE CASE SCENARIO

REDUCE OPEX BY 2%

INCREASE OPEX BY 2%

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 51 | P a g e

SCENARIO 3: EXTENDED LOAN TENOR

Bitou undertook borrowings in FY2022/23 to supplement capital grants and own

cash in funding the capital investment programme. Additionally, the municipality has

budgeted to undertake borrowings throughout the MTREF period according to the

Adjustment Budget. The Base Case reflects an accelerated capital investment

programme that is facilitated through an accelerated borrowings programme. The